

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 April 16, 1980

Mr. LeRoy Behr City Clerk City Hall Conger, Minnesota 56020

Re: Docket Number A-3638

Ordinance Number 19

City of Conger

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, . Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy (

Assistant Executive Director

PDL:kj

cc: Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED APR 2 3 1980

Jan Anderson Grove

132793

(REVISED 7/78)

ORDINANCE NO. 19

Conger

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS
OF THE CITY OF CONGER TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNPLATTED LAND

Introduced by Richard Dappelhammer

WHEREAS, a Petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of Conger, Minnesota, signed by all the owners of the following described real estate to have such land included within the City of Conger, Minnesota:

## Tract No. 1

Beginning at a point on the West line of the  $NW_4$   $NW_4$ , Section 30, Township 102 North, Range 22 West, which point is 1001.13 feet South of the northwest corner thereof; thence East 168.5 feet; thence North 25 feet; thence West 168.5 feet, to a point on the West line of said  $\frac{1}{4}$   $\frac{1}{4}$  section, which point is 25 feet North of the point of beginning of the tract being described; thence South 25 feet, to the point of beginning; being part of the  $NW_4$   $NW_4$  Section 30, Township 102 North, Range 22 West; subject to highway easement on the West side thereof.

## Tract No. 2

Beginning at a point on the West line of the  $NW_4$   $NW_4$ , Section 30, Township 102 North, Range 22 West, which point is 1001.13 feet South of the northwest corner thereof; thence South 187.87 feet on said West line of said  $\frac{1}{4}$  section; thence East 168.5 feet; thence North 187.87 feet; thence West 168.5 feet, to the point of beginning; being part of the  $NW_4$   $NW_4$ , Section 30, Township 102 North, Range 22 West; subject to highway easement on the West side thereof.

The quantity of land embraced within the foregoing description and bounded as described is less than 2 acres.

THE CITY OF CONGER DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1. That the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of Conger and to the territory affected; that the territory described herein abuts upon the City and is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to City Government.

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
F. I L E D
APR 2 3 1980

Section 2. That the property hereinbefore described by and the same is hereby annexed to and included in the City of Conger as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall be final and shall take effect and be in force from and after filing certified copies thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Clerk of Pickerel Lake Township, the County Auditor and the Secretary of State and from and after its passage and publication.

| Introduced and read the first time March 4, 1988 |
|--|
| Read the second time and passed March 22, 1980   |
|  |
| Love Gitchcock                                   |
| Mayor  |
| Filed and attested:                              |
| Mary & Ditluson                                  |
| Clerk  |

I, Mary & Dillwson, Clerk of the City of Conger,
Freeb orn County, Minnesota, do certify that the attached Ordinance is a true and certified, correct copy of the Ordinance passed by the City Council at its regular meeting of March 22, 1980.

Mary & Dillwson
Clerk

STATE OF MINNESOTA, ss County of Freeborn.

Robert C. Tuveson, being first duly sworn on oath, does depose and say that in said County and State on March 28, 1980, he served the foregoing Ordinance No. 19 upon the Pickerel Lake Township Clerk by then and there mailing a true and correct copy thereof to Mr. David Behrends, R. R., Alden Minnesota 56009; upon the Freeborn County Auditor by mailing a true and correct copy to Mr. William E. Brown, Freeborn County Auditor, Court House, Albert Lea, Minnesota 56007; upon the Secretary of State, State Office Bldg., St. Paul, Minnesota 55145.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 28th day of March, 1980.

Jan & Geratron

JOY E BERGSTROM

NOTARY PUBLIC - M-NINESOTA

FREEBORN COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUL. 16, 1986